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Mary Carotenuto, Manager, Authorized Representative 
Wilder, LLC 
513 North Belcher Road 
Clearwater, Florida 33765 
Mary@wildercorp.com 
 
SUBJECT: Executed Consent Order 

Department of Environmental Protection v. Wilder, LLC 
 OGC File No. 23-1816 
 FL0122076 – Rice Creek RV Resort WWTF 
 
Dear Ms. Carotenuto:  
 
Enclosed is the executed Consent Order, OGC File No. 23-1816, regarding the above-referenced facility. 
The effective date of the Consent Order is the filing date entered by the designated Department Clerk on 
the signature page. 
 
Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Lauren Ballard at (813) 470-5784, or via e-mail: 
Lauren.Ballard@FloridaDEP.gov. Thank you.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Ms. Kelley M. Boatwright 
Southwest District Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
 
Enclosure: Executed Consent Order, OGC File No. 21-1816  
 
Cc:  Pamala Vazquez, FDEP SWD, Pamala.Vazquez@floridadep.gov  
 Emily Larson, FDEP SWD, Emily.Larson@FloridaDEP.gov    
 Lauren Ballard FDEP SWD, Lauren.Ballard@floridadep.gov    
 Lea Crandall, FDEP, lea.crandall@FloridaDEP.gov   
 Daniel Moore, EPC, MooreD@epchc.org  
 Joseph Kienke, EPC, kienkej@epchc.org  
 Melisa Rotteveel, US Water, Mrotteveel@uswatercorp.net  
 Angel Caraballo, US Water, Acaraballo@uswatercorp.net  
 Dan O’Brian, Wilder Corp, Dan@wildercorp.com  
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DONE AND ORDERED this 10 day of June 2024, in Hillsborough, Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Ms. Kelley M. Boatwright 
District Director 
Southwest District 

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, Fla. Stat., with fhe designated Department Clerk, 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

Clerk 

Copies furnished to: 

Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk 
Mail Station 35 

DW_CO (permitted facility) 

DATE 

June 10, 2024







I. Introduction

Proposal

Exhibit B

In-Kind Projects 

a. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, or, of the

Department's notification that applying stipulated penalties to an in-kind project is acceptable, 

Respondent shall submit, electronically or by ce1iified mail, a detailed in-kind project proposal to 

the Department for evaluation. The proposal shall include a summary of benefits, proposed 

schedule for implementation and documentation of the estimated costs which are expected to be 

incurred to complete the project. These costs shall not include those incurred in developing the 

proposal or obtaining approval from the Department for the in-kind project. 

c. If the Department requests additional information or clarification due to a

partially incomplete in-kind project proposal or requests modifications due to deficiencies with 

Department guidelines, Respondent shall submit, electronically or by certified mail, all requested 

additional information, clarification, and modifications within 15 days of receipts of written 

notice. 

d. If upon review of the in-kind project proposal, the Depmiment determines that the

project cannot be accepted due to a substantially incomplete proposal or due to substantial 

deficiencies with minimum Department guidelines; Respondent shall be notified, in writing, of 

the reason(s) which prevent the acceptance of the proposal. Respondent shall correct and 

redress all the matters at issue and submit, electronically or by certified mail, a new proposal 

within 30 days of receipt of written notice. In the event that the revised proposal is not approved 








